

Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

5th Floor, Philippine International Convention Center, Vicente Sotto Avenue, Pasay City, Metro Manila 1307



BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Resolution No. 060-2024, Series of 2024

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF JOINT CYBER SECURITY WORKING GROUP - TOKENS (APP Item No.2024-0050)

WHEREAS; the National Privacy Commission (NPC or Commission) is an independent body mandated to administer and implement Republic Act No. 10173 or the Data Privacy Act of 2012 and to monitor and ensure compliance of the country with international standards set for data protection;

WHEREAS; the Joint Cyber Security Working Group (JCSWG) was created by the partnership of the Office of the Legal Attachè (LEGAT) in Manila, the United States (U.S.) Department of State, the Philippine Government, and private sector companies to promote intelligence sharing and policy development through training and technical assistance to law enforcement personnel to be able to enhance Philippine law enforcement operations related to cybersecurity;

WHEREAS; the NPC, through its Enforcement Division (EnD), has been hosting the JCSWG, wherein it invites national agencies, local and international, as well as the private sector to participate in tackling trends that concern data privacy within the Philippines and abroad;

WHEREAS; the NPC approved its FY 2024 Annual Procurement Plan (APP), which includes the procurement of Joint Cybersecurity Working Group – Tokens under APP Item No. 2024-0050 with the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of Fifty Thousand Pesos (PhP50,000.00);

WHEREAS, Section 53.10 of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 (2016 RIRR of RA 9184) recognizes the use of Tokens as an alternative mode of procurement to promote economy and efficiency;

WHEREAS, on 30 July 2024, the NPC Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC), through its Secretariat, sent Requests for Quotation (RFQ) through electronic mail to Zioneyes General Merchandise. The Request for Quotation was also posted on the PhilGEPS and NPC websites as well as the NPC bulletin board;

WHEREAS, on 12 August 2024, the National Privacy Commission-Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC) proceeded to evaluate the submitted quotation from ZIONEYES GENERAL MERCHANDISE and identified that it passed the technical, legal and financial requirements mandated under RA 9184 and its IRR;

WHEREAS, the NPC-BAC likewise determined that ZIONEYES GENERAL MERCHANDISE submitted the single calculated and responsive quotation amounting to Forty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Pesos (Php48,870.00).

The original of this document is in digital format NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R2.0, 04 March 2024

Ref No.: BAC-24-00703

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee (NPC-BAC), hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the award of contract for the procurement of JOINT CYBERSECURITY WORKING GROUP - TOKENS to ZIONEYES GENERAL MERCHANDISE for being the single calculated and responsive quotation with the total amount of Forty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Pesos (PHP48,870.00), subject to the presentation of their original documentary requirements upon the signing of the Notice of Award (NOA).

RESOLVED this of 12th August 2024, via a combination of on-site and videoconference meeting.

ATTEST:

Digitally signed by Co Calvin Ong

ATTY. CALVIN O. CO

ATTY. III, EnD Provisional BAC Member/End-User Digitally signed by Fabricante Marlon Ruben Natividad

MR. MARLON RUBEN N. FABRICANTE

Division Chief, ASD BAC Member

Digitally signed by Cabatu Rodolfo Serios Jr

ATTY. RODOLFO S. CABATU, JR.

Division Chief, EnD BAC Member Digitally signed by Nieva Aubin

ATTY. AUBIN ARN R. NIEVA

Director IV, DASCO BAC Vice Chairperson

Brandolf Digitally signed by Patula Maria Theresita Elnar

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

Approved:

ATTY. JOHN HENRY D. NAGA

Privacy Commissioner Head of the Procuring Entity

Date: _____

1



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

5th Floor, Philippine International Convention Center, Vicente Sotto Avenue, Pasay City, Metro Manila 1307



NOTICE OF AWARD

Date Issued: 2 9 AUG 2024

Zioneyes General Merchandise 40-B Miami St. Brgy. Silangan Cubao Quezon City

Dear

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 060-2024 series of 2024, the contract for JOINT CYBER SECURITY WORKING GROUP – TOKENS amounting to Forty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Pesos (PHP48,870.00) VAT inclusive, is awarded to ZIONEYES GENERAL MERCHANDISE, consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

JOHN HENRY D. NAGA
Privacy Commissioner
Head of the Procuring Entity

signed by Mendoza Ma. Josefina Eusebio

Zioneyes General Merchandise
Date: 2 9 AUG 2024

Ref No.: BAC-24-00704

PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

Entity Name

Supplier :	ZIONEYES GENERAL MERCHANDISE			P.O. No. :	2024-	9 - 0033
Address :	40-B MIAMI ST. BRGY. SILANGAN CUBAO QUEZON CITY			Date :	0	6 SEP 2024
TIN:				Mode of Procure	ment :	Small Value Procurement
Gentlemen:	furnish this Office t	ne following items and	trainings subject to th	a tarms and asadi		ansassa
Please furnish this Office the following items and trainings subject to th National Privacy Commission, 5th Floor, Delegation Building, Place of Delivery: 1 Philippine International Convention Center, Vicente Sotto Avenue, Pasay City						
Date of Delivery: Complete delivery on or before 11 September 2024				Payment Term : <u>LDDAP-ADA</u>		
Stock/ Property No.	Unit	Description		Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
			ty Working Group - ken	ĭ	48,870.00	48,870.00
	Basis of Award: Specifications:	3AC Resolution No. 060-2024, Series of 2024				
	1. Notebook Customized (90pcs) Color: Dark Blue and Black Material: Synthetic PU/PVC/PP Leather Printing: Printed Design Height:8cm Width: 8.3cm 2. Desk Mat Customized (90pcs) Color: Dark Blue and Black Size: 31.5"x 12" Material: Synthetic PU/PVC/PP Leather Printing: Impressed Optional: with lock/closure		Unit Price	Total		
- 2			248.00	22,320.00		
			295.00	26,550.00		
(Total Amount in	Words)	FORTY-EIGHT THO	USAND EIGHT HUI	NDRED SEVENT	Y PESOS	
NOTICE TO PRO	CEED:				2505	
in accordance with t In case of failure to be imposed on the u	he terms and conditi make the full deliver ndelivered item/s.	ons specified herein to y within the time speci	fied above, a penalty	date of conformand	of one perce	items and conduct of training indicated. In for every day of delay shall arifications relative to delivery.
Conforme:	-	ued Name of Supplier SEP 2024	•			C. LEELIAN me of Authorized Official
Funds Available : 48,870.00				ORS/BURS No.: 02-101-2024-09-00565 Date of the ORS/BURS: 06-007-101-108-FR 2024 Amount: 48,870.00		